## LEGAL NOTICE

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Divisions of Parks and Recreation and Natural Areas and Preserves, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedures Act and Sections 1541.01, 1541.03 and 1541.09 of the Revised Code hereby declares intent to amend the following administrative rules:

```
1501:41-1-03, 1501:41-2-08, 1501:41-2-11, 1501:41-2-14, 1501:41-2-34, 1501:41-12-13, 1501:41-15-08, 1501:41-15-15.
```

These rules are being amended to update fees for seasonal, and transient docks; fees for camping; fees for rental of group building facilities and group camps; fees for rental of getaway cabins; to clarify language regarding contacting owners of unauthorized docks; to update where hunting is allowed on state park lands; and clarify language regarding floatation devices allowed for fishing on state park waters.

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Divisions of Parks and Recreation and Natural Areas and Preserves, pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Procedures Act and Sections 1517.02, 1517.021 and 1518.01 of the Revised Code, hereby declares intent to amend the following administrative rules:

```
1501:17-1-01,
                1501:17-1-02,
                                1501:17-1-03,
                                                1501:17-3-02,
                                                                 1501:17-3-03,
1501:17-3-04,
                                1501:17-5-01,
                                                                 1501:17-5-04,
                1501:17-3-05,
                                                1501:17-5-02,
1501:17-5-05,
                1501:17-5-06,
                                1501:17-5-07,
                                                1501:17-5-08,
                                                                 1501:17-5-09.
1501:17-5-10,
                1501:17-5-11,
                                1501:17-5-12,
                                                1501:17-7-01,
                                                                 1501:17-7-02,
1501:17-9-01,
                1501:17-9-02,
                                1501:17-9-03,
                                                1501:17-9-05,
                                                                 1501:17-11-01,
1501:17-11-04,
                1501:17-11-05,
                                1501:17-11-06,
                                                1501:18-1-03.
```

These rules are being amended to remove all reference to scenic river land, and update the list of Ohio's endangered and threatened species.

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Divisions of Parks and Recreation and Natural Areas and Preserves, hereby declares intent to rescind the following administrative rule:

1501:17-13-01.

This rule is being rescinded for purposes of consistency regarding public notice of rule hearings. All rule hearing notices are now publicly posted through the Register of Ohio,

PHN p(63177) pa(106300) d(285503) print date: 03/25/2010 9:15 PM

making this rule obsolete.

For such purpose the Divisions of Parks and Recreation and Natural Areas and Preserves will conduct a public hearing on said proposals on May 3, 2010 at 1:30 p.m. at the Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Assembly Center, 2045 Morse Road, Building E (first floor), Columbus, Ohio 43229. At the public hearing, any person affected by the rule changes may appear and be heard in person, or by an attorney, or both, and may present testimony, orally or in writing, offer and examine witnesses, and present evidence tending to show that the rules if adopted will be unreasonable or unlawful.

Such rules are necessary and appropriate for proper management and control of lands and waters administered by the Divisions of Parks and Recreation and Natural Areas and Preserves for the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public.

Electronic copies of the proposed rules are available at the Ohio Legislative Services Commission's web site at: <a href="http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/">http://www.registerofohio.state.oh.us/</a>. Paper copies of the proposed rules are available through the office of the Chief of the Division of Parks and Recreation at 2045 Morse Road, Bldg. C-3, Columbus, Ohio 43229-6693 and can be obtained by calling (614) 265-6561 or by email to <a href="mailto:ohiostateparks@dnr.state.oh.us">ohiostateparks@dnr.state.oh.us</a>. Comments on the proposed rules may be made at the public hearing or by writing to the Chief of the Division of Parks and Recreation prior to the public hearing date.